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ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENTS
AGENDA
Tuesday, January 17,2023 -4:00 PM
Council Chambers, 2nd Floor, City Hall
209 Pearl Street

CALL TO ORDER

ROLL CALL

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
ADOPTION OF AGENDA

APPROVAL OF MINUTES

PROOF OF PUBLICATION/POSTING
REVIEW OF MEETING PROCEDURES
PUBLIC HEARINGS

A. CASE #CU-23-001

Public hearing on the request of Habitat for Humanity of Council
Bluffs, represented by Blake Johnson, for a conditional use permit to
allow an ‘infill dwelling structure’, as defined in Section 15.35.020 of
the Council Bluffs Municipal Code (Zoning Ordinance), in an R-2/Two-
Family Residential District on property legally described as the South
46 feet of Lots 3 and 4, Block 13, Home Place Addition, City of
Council Bluffs, Pottawattamie County, lowa. Location: 313 North 34th
Street

CASE #CU-16-005

Public hearing on the request of the Community Development
Department to revoke a conditional use permit, approved on April 16,
2016, which allowed an existing nonconforming use (plumbing shop)
to change to another, more restrictive nonconforming use (small
engine repair business) in an R-3/Low Density Multi-family Residential
District on property legally described as Lots 8 and 9, Block 6,
Thompson's Addition, Council Bluffs Pottawattamie County, lowa.
Location: 1109 North 15th Street

OTHER BUSINESS

10. ADJOURNMENT

Any questions or concerns regarding this agenda and/or requests for special accommodations at
this meeting should be directed to the Community Development Department at (712) 890-5350 or
email at cgibbons@councilbluffs-ia.gov.



Zoning Board of Adjustment Communication

Department: Community

Development

Case/Project No.: CU-23-001

Submitted by: Christopher N. CASE #CU-23-001 Council Action: 1/17/2023
Gibbons, AICP, Planning & Code

Compliance Manager and Moises

Monrroy, Planner

Description

Public hearing on the request of Habitat for Humanity of Council Bluffs, represented by Blake Johnson, for a
conditional use permit to allow an ‘infill dwelling structure’, as defined in Section 15.35.020 of the Council
Bluffs Municipal Code (Zoning Ordinance), in an R-2/Two-Family Residential District on property legally
described as the South 46 feet of Lots 3 and 4, Block 13, Home Place Addition, City of Council Bluffs,
Pottawattamie County, lowa. Location: 313 North 34th Street

Background/Discussion

See attached staff report.

Recommendation

ATTACHMENTS:

Description Type Upload Date
Staft Report & Attachments Other 1/12/2023
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APPLICANT/OWNER:

REPRESENTED BY:

Zoning Board of Adjustment
Community Development Department

January 17, 2022

CASE #CU-23-001

Public hearing on the request of Habitat for Humanity of Council Bluffs,
represented by Blake Johnson, for a conditional use permit to allow an ‘infill
dwelling structure’, as defined in Section 15.35.020 of the Council Bluffs
Municipal Code (Zoning Ordinance), in an R-2/Two-Family Residential District
on property legally described as the South 46 feet of Lots 3 and 4, Block 13, Home
Place Addition, City of Council Bluffs, Pottawattamie County, lowa.

Section 15.02.020 Zoning Board of Adjustment
The Zoning Board of Adjustment shall have the following powers, pursuant to this
ordinance:

B. To make final decisions on applications for conditional uses.

Section 15.35.030 Infill Dwelling Structures
A. Applicability. This section shall apply to existing lot(s) of record that are
within established residential neighborhoods and that are considered non-
conforming as per the site development standards of the base zoning
district.
C. General Provisions
1. Infill dwelling structures shall be permitted as conditional uses in
all zoning districts that allow residential development.

South 46 feet of Lots 3 and 4, Block 13, Home Place Addition, City of Council
Bluffs, Pottawattamie County, lowa.

313 North 34" Street, Council Bluffs, 1A 51501

Habitat for Humanity of Council Bluffs, 1228 South Main Street, Council Bluffs,
IA 51503

Blake Johnson, Habitat for Humanity of Council Bluffs, 1228 South Main Street,
Council Bluffs, 1A 51503

BACKGROUND INFORMATION — The Community Development Department has received a request from
Habitat for Humanity of Council Bluffs, represented by Blake Johnson, for a conditional use permit to allow
an ‘infill dwelling structure’ in an R-2 District on property addressed at 313 North 34™ Street. The purpose of
this request is to allow the applicant to adopt a site-specific development plan for a new home and detached
garage on a nonconforming residential lot that would otherwise not be developable due to the site development
standards in the underlying zoning district. As part of this request, the applicant is proposing an 11-foot front
yard setback. Additionally, the proposed home and associated detached garage will cover 37.9% of the total

area of the lot.
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The following attachments have been included for your reference:

Attachment A: Location/Zoning Map

Attachment B: Letter of Intent

Attachment C: Plot Plan

Attachment D: Infill Dwelling Structure Building Plan Set
Attachment E: Detached Garage Building Plan Set

CURRENT ZONING AND LAND USE - The subject property is zoned R-2/Two-Family Residential
District. Surrounding land uses to the north, south, east and west primarily consist of single-family homes also
zoned R-2 District. The future land use map of the Bluffs Tomorrow: 2030 Comprehensive Plan designates
the subject property as ‘Low Density Residential.’

NEIGHBORHOOD RESPONSE — All property owners within 200 feet were notified of the conditional use
permit request. The Community Development Department has received the following comment:

A. Deborah K. Mueller, 309 North 34" Street, Council Bluffs, IA 51501, had general inquiries about the
proposed conditional use permit.

CITY DEPARTMENTS AND UTILITIES — All City departments and local utility providers were notified
of the proposed conditional use permit request. The following comments were received:

A. The Community Development Department had the following comments:

1.

On February 28, 2022, the City Council of the City of Council Bluffs passed Ordinance No. 6482,
which enacted Chapter 15.35, Infill Development, of the Council Bluffs Municipal Code (Zoning
Ordinance). Section 15.35.010, Statement of Intent, Infill Development, of the Council Bluffs
Municipal Code (Zoning Ordinance) states:

The purpose of the Infill Development chapter is to encourage the development of vacant infill tracts
and lots throughout the City and the redevelopment of properties that may be problematic or
otherwise unique. Acknowledging that it may not be economically feasible or attractive to develop or
redevelop many of the smaller properties throughout the City under existing land development
regulations, the Infill Development policy gives the City the flexibility to determine the worthiness of
those projects that cannot strictly comply with all the land development regulations that would
normally be applied to the project provided the project can meet the general intent of the
comprehensive plan and the land development regulations as applied consistent with the purpose
and intent of this section and sound and generally acceptable planning and land use principles and
practices.

The infill development policy ensures that the proposed development is designed and located utilizing
innovative techniques and characteristics that are beneficial to the City. Criteria for infill
development projects are intended to ensure that a proposed development improves the character of
the neighborhood in which it is located and improves the City as a whole; that flexibility in design is
used to construct a project that is superior to a project strictly and rigidly designed consistent with
the land development regulations; and that the use is compatible with surrounding properties.
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In exchange for a better project, the developer may vary some of the standards and criteria of the
land development regulations including, but not limited to, density, building setback, height, lot size,
parking, and architectural design pursuant to a negotiated conditional use permit with the City.

2. The subject property is a vacant lot zoned R-2/Two-Family Residential District. Since the lot is 46
feet in width by 88 feet in depth, as opposed to the required 50 feet by 100 feet, and contains 4,048
square feet in area, as opposed to the required 5,000 square feet, it is considered a nonconforming lot
of record. The applicant proposes to construct a detached single-family home on the subject property
that cannot comply with all site development regulations in the R-2 District due to the substandard
size of the lot. As an existing nonconforming lot of record within an established residential
neighborhood, the subject property is eligible for the newly established ‘infill dwelling structure’
conditional use permit, which would provide some flexibility in the site development of the proposed
new home through the adoption a site-specific development plan.

3. The applicant proposes an 11-foot front yard setback. The proposed front yard setback is compatible
with the average front yard setback of the existing homes with frontage along North 34™ Street
between Avenue ‘C’ and Avenue ‘D.’

4. The maximum lot coverage allowed for all structures in the R-2 District is 35% of the total area of
the lot. Since the subject property contains 4,048 square feet in area, as opposed to the required 5,000
square feet, the combined ground floor area of all structures built on the subject property would not
be allowed to exceed 1,416.8 square feet. The proposed home and associated detached garage will
have a combined ground floor area of 1,534 square feet, which would cover 37.9% of the total area
of the lot. Although the applicant’s proposal exceeds the maximum lot coverage allowed in the R-2
District, the Community Development Department finds it is acceptable as the size and scale of the
proposed home is compatible with the size of existing homes in the surrounding residential
neighborhood.

5. There is no water main in North 34" Street between Avenue ‘D’ and Avenue ‘C,” as per Council
Bluffs Water Works. The applicant has two options to provide water service to the proposed ‘infill
dwelling structure’:

a. Construct a water main extension along North 34" Street; or

b. Construct a private service line that connects into one of the existing water mains in Avenue ‘C’
or Avenue ‘D’ through an easement which runs along the adjoining properties to the north or
south of the subject property.

6. The Bluffs Tomorrow: 2030 Comprehensive Plan designates the property as ‘Low Density
Residential.” The proposed ‘infill dwelling structure’ is consistent with the ‘Low Density Residential’
designation.

B. The Council Bluffs Permits and Inspections Division did not have any comments in opposition of the
request.

C. The Council Bluffs Fire Department stated that they have no comments on the request.

D. The Council Bluffs Public Works Department stated that they have no comments on the request.
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E. The Council Bluffs Parks and Recreation Department stated that they have no comments on the request.

F. Council Bluffs Water Works stated that they have no comments on the request.

INFILL DEVELOPMENT PLAN — The proposed ‘infill dwelling structure’ shall be constructed in
accordance with the following site-specific development plan:

A. Site Development

1.

The minimum front yard setback for the proposed ‘infill dwelling structure’ shall be 11 feet, as shown
in Attachment ‘C.’

The proposed ‘infill dwelling structure” shall comply with all other minimum setback requirements
in Section 15.09.050, Site Development Regulations, R-2/Two-Family Residential District, of the
Council Bluffs Municipal Code (Zoning Ordinance).

The proposed detached garage shall comply with all minimum setback requirements for accessory
structures in Section 15.09.050, Site Development Regulations, R-2/Two-Family Residential
District, of the Council Bluffs Municipal Code (Zoning Ordinance)

The following building features, in accordance with Section 15.24.060(B) of the Council Bluffs
Municipal Code (Zoning Ordinance), may project into the required front yard no more than three feet
and into the required side yard no more than three feet, provided that such projections are no closer
than three feet to any side yard line:

a. Eaves, cornices, belt courses, leaders, sills, awnings, lintels, gutters, and other similar features.
The proposed ‘infill dwelling structure’ and associated detached garage shall comply with all

maximum building height requirements in Section 15.09.050, Site Development Regulations,
R-2/Two-Family Residential District, of the Council Bluffs Municipal Code (Zoning Ordinance).

No more than 37.9% of the total lot area shall be covered with structures, as shown in Attachment
4C.’

All fences shall be installed in accordance with Section 15.24.040, Fence Regulations, of the Council
Bluffs Municipal Code (Zoning Ordinance).

All outdoor lighting shall comply with Section 15.24.050, Lighting Controls, of the Council Bluffs
Municipal Code (Zoning Ordinance).

All utilities shall be installed underground. Any cost to remove, relocate, modify, and/or extend
utilities to this site shall be at the sole cost of the developer and not the City.

B. Off-Street Parking

1.

The required number of off-street parking spaces for the proposed ‘infill dwelling structure’ shall be
based on the standards stated in Section 15.23.060, Parking Spaces Required, of the Council Bluffs
Municipal Code (Zoning Ordinance).
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a. The required number of off-street parking spaces for detached single-family dwellings is two
spaces per dwelling unit. The applicant is proposing to construct a one-stall detached garage
with a 14’ x 21’ concrete driveway in the rear yard, which would provide a sufficient amount of
off-street parking in an acceptable location for the proposed ‘infill dwelling structure.’

2. All off-street parking areas, driveways and drive aisles shall comply with the standards stated in
Chapter 15.23, Off-Street Parking, Loading and Unloading, of the Council Bluffs Municipal Code
(Zoning Ordinance).

C. Architecture

1. The submitted architectural renderings for the proposed ‘infill dwelling structure’ and associated
detached garage shown in Attachments ‘D’ and ‘E,’ respectively, are generally acceptable and shall
be adopted as proposed.

COMMENTS — The development and execution of the Ordinance (Title 15) is based upon the division of the
City into districts. Within each district the use of land and buildings, and the bulk and location of buildings
and structures in relation to the land, are substantially uniform. It is recognized, however, that there are specific
uses which, because of their unique characteristics, cannot be properly classified in any particular district or
districts without consideration, in each case, of the impact of those uses upon neighboring land and of the
public need for the particular use at the particular location. Such uses may be either public or private, and are
of such an unusual nature that their operation may give rise to unique problems with respect to their impact
upon neighboring property or public facilities. (815.02.090(A) — Conditional Uses)

The Zoning Board of Adjustment shall make findings of fact, based upon the evidence presented at the public
hearing, with respect to each of the applicable standards in Section 15.02.090(E), Findings of Fact.

The Zoning Board of Adjustment may impose such conditions and restrictions upon the location, construction,
design and use of the property benefitted by a conditional use as may be necessary or appropriate to protect
the public interest, adjacent property and property values. Failure to maintain such conditions or restrictions
as may be imposed shall constitute grounds for revocation of the conditional use. The terms of relief granted,
including any conditions or restrictions, shall be specifically set forth in the concluding statement separate
from the findings of fact. No conditional use shall be approved unless the Zoning Board of Adjustment makes
findings of fact based directly on the standards and conditions imposed by this section. The findings of fact
are presented below in italics:

A. The proposed conditional use will comply with all applicable regulations of this Ordinance, including lot
requirements, bulk regulations, use limitations, and all other standards or conditions contained in the
provisions authorizing such use. The subject property is an existing nonconforming lot of record zoned
R-2/Two-Family Residential District. The applicant is proposing to construct a detached single-family
home on the subject property that cannot comply with all site development regulations in the R-2 District
due to the substandard size of the lot. As an existing honconforming lot of record within an established
residential neighborhood, the subject property is eligible for the newly established ‘infill dwelling
structure’ conditional use permit. The proposed ‘infill dwelling structure’ and associated detached garage
shall be subject to the site-specific development plan to be adopted as this conditional use permit request.

B. Adequate utility, drainage, and other necessary facilities or improvements have been or will be provided.
There is no water main in North 34" Street between Avenue ‘D’ and Avenue ‘C,” as per Council Bluffs
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Water Works. The applicant has two options to provide water service to the proposed ‘infill dwelling
structure’:

1. Construct a water main extension along North 34" Street; or

2. Construct a private service line that connects into one of the existing water mains in Avenue ‘C’ or
Avenue ‘D’ through an easement which runs along the adjoining properties to the north or south of
the subject property.

No other utility service extensions and/or infrastructure improvements are necessary for the proposed
‘infill dwelling structure.’

C. Adequate access roads or entrance and exit drives will be designed and built to prevent traffic hazards
and to minimize traffic conflicts and congestion in public streets and alleys. The subject property has
frontage on North 34" Street. Vehicular access to the subject property will be provided along the east/west
alley adjoining, as shown on Attachment ‘C.” No traffic conflicts or congestion on the adjacent public
streets are anticipated to occur. No additional improvements are necessary for the request.

D. All necessary permits and licenses required for the operation of the conditional use have been obtained,
or it clearly states that such permits are obtainable for the proposed conditional use on the subject
property. The applicant shall be required to obtain all necessary permits for the construction of the
proposed ‘infill dwelling structure’ and associated detached garage.

E. All exterior lighting shall be shaded as necessary to direct the light away from neighboring residential
properties. Any proposed outdoor lighting on the subject property shall be subject to Section 15.24.050,
Lighting Controls, of the Council Bluffs Municipal Code (Zoning Ordinance), in accordance with the site-
specific development plan to be adopted as part of this conditional use permit request.

F. The location and size of the conditional use, the nature and intensity of the activities, to be conducted in
connection with it, the size of the site, and the relationship of the site to adjacent roadways shall be
considered to assure the use is in harmony with the appropriate and orderly development of the district
and the neighborhood in which it is located. The subject property is located within an established
residential neighborhood. The proposed ‘infill dwelling structure” consists of a detached single-family
home, which would be compatible with the existing single-family residential development in the
surrounding area.

As part of this request, the applicant proposes an 11-foot front yard setback. The proposed front yard
setback is compatible with the average front yard setback of the existing homes with frontage along North
34™ Street between Avenue ‘C’ and Avenue ‘D.’

The maximum lot coverage allowed for all structures in the R-2 District is 35% of the total area of the lot.
Since the subject property contains 4,048 square feet in area, as opposed to the required 5,000 square feet,
the combined ground floor area of all structures built on the subject property would not be allowed to
exceed 1,416.8 square feet. The proposed home and associated detached garage will have a combined
ground floor area of 1,534 square feet, which would cover 37.9% of the total area of the lot. Although the
applicant’s proposal exceeds the maximum lot coverage allowed in the R-2 District, the Community
Development Department finds it is acceptable as the size and scale of the proposed home is compatible
with the size of existing homes in the surrounding residential neighborhood.




CASE #CU-23-001 Page 7
Staff Report

G.

The location, nature and height of buildings, structures, walls, and fences on the site, and the nature and
extent of landscaping and screening on the site shall be designed so that the use will not reasonably hinder
or discourage the appropriate development, use, and enjoyment of the adjacent land, buildings and
structures. The proposed ‘infill dwelling structure’ and associated detached garage shall be subject to all
maximum building height requirements in Section 15.09.050, Site Development Requlations, R-2/Two-
Family Residential District, of the Council Bluffs Municipal Code (Zoning Ordinance), in accordance
with the site-specific development plan to be adopted as part of this conditional use permit request. Any
proposed fencing on the subject property shall be installed in accordance with Section 15.24.040, Fence
Regulations, of the Council Bluffs Municipal Code (Zoning Ordinance).

The proposed conditional use will not cause substantial injury to the value of other property in the
neighborhood in which it is located and will contribute to and promote the convenience and welfare of
the public. The proposed ‘infill dwelling structure’ is not anticipated to have an adverse impact on the
property values of existing single-family residential development in the surrounding area.

RECOMMENDATION — The Community Development Department recommends approval of the request
for a conditional use permit to allow an ‘infill dwelling structure’, as defined in Section 15.35.020 of the
Council Bluffs Municipal Code (Zoning Ordinance), in an R-2/Two-Family Residential District on property
legally described as the South 46 feet of Lots 3 and 4, Block 13, Home Place Addition, City of Council Bluffs,
Pottawattamie County, lowa, subject to the comments stated above and the following conditions:

A

The applicant shall secure all necessary permits and licenses for the proposed improvements on the subject
property and shall comply with all applicable Federal, State and local codes.

The minimum front yard setback for the proposed ‘infill dwelling structure’ shall be 11 feet, as shown in
Attachment ‘C.’

The proposed ‘infill dwelling structure’ shall comply with all other minimum setback requirements in
Section 15.09.050, Site Development Regulations, R-2/Two-Family Residential District, of the Council
Bluffs Municipal Code (Zoning Ordinance).

The proposed detached garage shall comply with all minimum setback requirements for accessory
structures in Section 15.09.050, Site Development Regulations, R-2/Two-Family Residential District, of
the Council Bluffs Municipal Code (Zoning Ordinance).

The following building features, in accordance with Section 15.24.060(B) of the Council Bluffs Municipal
Code (Zoning Ordinance), may project into the required front yard no more than three feet and into the
required side yard no more than three feet, provided that such projections are no closer than three feet to
any side yard line:

1. Eaves, cornices, belt courses, leaders, sills, awnings, lintels, gutters, and other similar features.
The proposed ‘infill dwelling structure’ and associated detached garage shall comply with all maximum

building height requirements in Section 15.09.050, Site Development Regulations, R-2/Two-Family
Residential District, of the Council Bluffs Municipal Code (Zoning Ordinance).

No more than 37.9% of the total lot area shall be covered with structures, as shown in Attachment ‘C.’
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H. All fences shall be installed in accordance with Section 15.24.040, Fence Regulations, of the Council
Bluffs Municipal Code (Zoning Ordinance).

- I All outdoor lighting shall comply with Section 15.24.050, Lighting Controls, of the Council Bluffs
Municipal Code (Zoning Ordinance).

J. All utilities shall be installed underground. Any cost to remove, relocate, modify, and/or extend utilities
to this site shall be at the sole cost of the developer and not the City.

K. The required number of off-street parking spaces for the proposed ‘infill dwelling structure’ shall be based
on the standards stated in Section 15.23.060, Parking Spaces Required, of the Council Bluffs Municipal
Code (Zoning Ordinance).

1. The required number of off-street parking spaces for detached single-family dwellings is two spaces
per dwelling unit. The applicant is proposing to construct a one-stall detached garage with a 14’ x
21’ concrete driveway in the rear yard, which would provide a sufficient amount of off-street parking
in an acceptable location for the proposed ‘infill dwelling structure.’

L. All off-street parking areas, driveways and drive aisles shall comply with the standards stated in Chapter
15.23, Off-Street Parking, Loading and Unloading, of the Council Bluffs Municipal Code (Zoning
Ordinance).

M. The submitted architectural renderings for the proposed ‘infill dwelling structure’ and associated detached

garage shown in Attachments ‘D’ and ‘E,’ respectively, are generally acceptable and shall be adopted as
proposed.

N. Any modifications to the approved conditional use permit which substantially alters the design, layout,
configuration, and/or appearance of the project shall be reviewed and approved by the Zoning Board of
Adjustment prior to such changes being made. Minor modifications to the approved conditional use permit
that result in a design that is considered compatible with the overall development may be administratively
approved by the Community Development Director or their designee. 0
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Attachment 'A’

CITY OF COUNCIL BLUFFS - ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CASE #CU-23-001 ZONING/LOCATION MAP

Legend
Subject Property
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1 Inch = 29 Feet

Last Amended: 12/27/2022

Council Bluffs Community
Development Department
209 Pearl Street

Council Bluffs, IA 51503
Telephone: (712) 890-5350
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Attachment 'B'

Plan of Operation for 313 N 34" St

Description of Activity

Habitat for Humanity plans to build a new home at the subject address in collaboration with CB Schools
Tradeworks program. The home will be built under the direct supervision of licensed contractors and
appropriately permitted through the City of CB building department. Upon completion of the home's
exteriorat TJ High School, it will be transported toits permanent foundation and completed on-site. The
footprint of the home and detached garage exceeds the limits of R-2 zoning regulation therefore HFH is
requesting a conditional use permit (35% limit - (37.9% coverage)

On-site construction will be of typical nature with work being completed by licensed MEP contractors
and Habitat staff and volunteers.

Hours of Operation

Monday-Saturday 8am-4pm

Number of Persons Employed

Habitat program staff — 4
Subcontracted labor — MEP's and installers

Maximum Capacity of Persons

10

Parking, Access, Signage, and lighting

Parking will be on the lot as often as possible with on-street parking as gack up. Habitat will provide
signage naming us as the builder. No additional lighting or access points will be considered.

12
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Attachment 'C'
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Attachment 'D’
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This copyright notice and use restrictions, as well as the logos and other identifying materials in the title

blocks, are “copyright management information” under the Digital Millennium Copyright Act, 17 u.s.c.

These plans and the bu
be used or constructed without its express written permission. No permission to modify or reproduce any of

these materials, including without limitation the construction of any building, is expressed or should be
implied from delivery of preliminary drawings or construction drawings not marked “FOR CONSTRUCTION.”
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" ROOFING 0SB WITH CLIPS
30# ROOFING FELT

12

2

PROVIDE TRUSS BRACING PER
MANUFACTURER's REQUIREMENTS

ARCHITECTURAL STYLE
LAMINATED SHINGLES

FROVIDE 1" Al

BOX

N- ULATION

JAVAVAVAN
\ LA A

/

NN

NOTE: ROOF TRUSSES TO BE DESIGNED
TO NOT EXCEED 130" MAXIMUM HEIGHT
FOR TRANSIT OF HOME FROM BUILD SITE
TO LOT.

IR BAFFLES

FROVIDE MINIMUM (4) | 6d

NAILS AT EACH RAFTER
ENERGY HEEL AT TRUSS
BEARING (&" HIGH)

PROVIDE (2) ROWS OF ICE ¢ WATER SHIELD
] (\ (24" PAST INTERIOR. FRAME WALL FACE)

_—FROVIDE 30# STARTER STRIF

TS ™ GUTTER APRON FLASHING

SIMPSON H2.5 HURRICANE
TIES AT EACH ROOF TRUSS

[
/ A DRYWALLS

. \JGALVAN\ZED METAL
GUTTERS £ DOWNSPOUTS

NOTE: HEIGHT OF FOUNDATION MAY VARY - \/,\\/\
BASED ON SITE GRADE CONDITIONS. o,

=
==
= ENGINEERED ROOF SEAL TOP AND BOTTOM OF\/ = ALUMINUM FASCIA TRIM
O TRUSSES AT 24" O.C. HOUSE WRAP WITH CAULK =
g “SEE HOUSE WRAP DETAIL 246 SUB FASCIA BOARD
iy 2x4 WALL LEDGER —— % PERFORATED VINYL SOFFIT
) § o g 2x4 SOFFIT JOISTS AT 24' O.C~—f=] MATERIAL 1O ALOW FOR
Qle |2 =
ol & S|E =] | 6" OVERHANG
—|= G = FROM SHEATHING
g cls  MSTR. BDRM.
= w9 HOME WRAP -
= 2= +7TAPE ALL SEAMS
% e HORIZONTAL VINYL
-] (3 47T SIDING (4" REVEAL)
T2 246 EXTERIOR FRAME WALL AT__—_ |
D5 24 O0.C.WITHR21 BLOW IN
Q  BATT INSULATION N
=
= |, ——— 7" EXTERIOR 058
BASEBOARD E WALL SHEATHING
3" T¢G 0SB SUBFLOOR =
GLUED AND NAILED \( % L PROVIDE |&" STRAPS AT 48" O.C.
: | _—— ENGINEERED 16" RIM BOARD
16" 1-JOISTS (TJI-230 1
AT 16" O.C. T ) /‘\-.\ OFEN CELL SFRAY FOAM INSULATION ®
J l—"(R-25)- COVER TOP OF FOUNDATION WALL
|
] f == AN PROVIDE ALUMINUM FLASHING
w WITH CAULK TO SEAL HOUSE WRAP
248 TREATED SILL PLATE ‘ 4 : T
e WiT56 O ANEHoR _/ . -SFF HOUSE WRAP AT SILL DETAIL
s BOLTS AND SILL SEALER o ///////
NE 8" THICK. POURED FOUNDATION WALL WITH BRICK B NSNS \
S IR ROV Ko REARVERICALAT 48 0c [ IR L SRR S TR0 o
. f N . q - e
- | /}\//é\/)/ FIRST 10" AWAY FROM STRUCTURE.

PROVIDE FOUNDATION
WATERPROOFING BELOW GRADE

#5 BENT DOWELS AT 48"

L O.C. WITH WIRE TIES

N 168" CONTINUOUS CONCRETE

WALL SE

FOOTING WITH (2) #4 REBAR

,ubisap

GENERAL NOTES:

THIS RESIDENCE 1S TO BE CONSTRUCTED IN STRICT COMPLIANCE WITH ALL
LOCAL, CITY, STATE, AND NATIONAL BUILDING CODES.

CONTRACTOR. TO CONFIRM ALL LUMBER SIZES AND SPECIES AND THAT
SUGGESTED FRAME UNIT SIZES SATISFY SPANS ON JOB SITE.

CALCULATED DIMENSIONS TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER SCALED DIMENSIONS.

THESE DRAWINGS SHALL NOT BE SCALED FOR ACTUAL CONSTRUCTION OF
THIS RESIDENCE DUE TO POSSIBLE DISTORTION IN THE REPRODUCTION
PROCESS.

PROVIDE SAFETY GLAZING AT TUB AND SHOWER DOORS AS REQUIRED.

CONFIRM EXISTING SOIL CONDITIONS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION AND
MODIFY IF NECESSARY. ASSUMED SOIL BEARING PRESSURE 1S 1500 PSF.

CONTRACTOR TQ CONFIRM THAT MINIMUM INSULATION STANDARDS ARE
MET AND/OR. EXCEEDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 2009 IECC, CHAPTER 4,
TABLE 402.1.1, CLIMATE ZONE 5.

ENGINEERED ROOF \
TRUSSES AT 24" O.C. S %
¥ _\

@ 2x4 SOFFIT JOISTS
2x4 WALL LEDGER.
\_/HOUSE WRAP

H\«W\ " O5B SHEATHING,
HOME WRAP AND VINYL
SIDING

HOUSE WRAP AT TOP PLATE

34'||= I| Ou

CAULE. EACH SIDE
OF BOTTOM PLATE

34" THG 0SB SUBFLOOR/)/
|

SEAL TOP AND BOTTOM OF
RNOUSE WRAF WITH CAULK ~ |

®

7/16" 0SB SHEATHING,

HOME WRAP AND VINYL
SIDING
_— | 6" ENG.

GLUED AND NAILED I RIM BOARD
: ] —— HOUSE WRAP
/ - \ OPEN CELL SPRAY FOAM
f [ / |V (R-25)- COVER TOP OF
| J " FOUND. WALL
7 | [ ! |

\

—J II\.
w DRYWALLX <

e
16" 1-JOISTS (TJI-230) Al e -
AT 16" 0.C.

/

/' PROVIDE ALUMINUM
FLASHING wiTh cAUL (B)
TO SEAL HOUSE WRAP
2x6 TREATED
SILL PLATE

HOUSE WRAP AT SILL

3/4II= II O”

CTION

THIS SYMBOL CORRESFPONDS TO
IMPORTANT CONSTRUCTION
ITEMS REQUIRED TO MEET
ENERGY STAR STANDARDS
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These plans and the building design depicted are the sole property of Straightline Design, and may not
be used or constructed without its express written permission. No permission to modify or reproduce any of
these materials, including without limitation the construction of any building, is expressed or should be

This copyright notice and use restricf
blocks, are “copyright management information” under the Digital Millennium Copyright Act, 17 u.s.c.

implied from delivery of preliminary drawings or construction drawings not marked “FOR CONSTRUCTION.”
Permission to construct the building depicted in construction drawings marked “FOR CONSTRUCTION" is
expressly conditioned on the full and timely payment of all fees due Straightline Design and, in the absence

of any written agreement to the contrary, is limited to a one-time use on the site indicated on these plans.
Any other reproduction, reuse, or modification of these plans or the building design depicted is prohibited.

§1202, and are included to deter, detect, and police copyright infringement. Removal or alteration of this

information without the written permission of Straightline Design is unauthorized and may result in acts of

copyright infringement and violations of the Digital Millennium Copyright Act.
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7" ROOFING
0SB WITH CLIPS

|15# ROOFING FELT /\

12

ASPHALT .

PROVIDE MINIMUM (4) 164 STINGLES

BOX NAILS AT FACH RAFTER
& RAFTER TIE-DOWNS

PROVIDE ICE SHIELD (24" PAST.
INSIDE FACE OF FRAME WALL)

30# STARTER STRIP
GUTTER AFRON FLASHING ‘?
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)\\_—- 2x4 WALL LEDGER
2x6 SUB-FASCIA
P—2x4 SOFFIT JOISTS AT 24" O.C.

| 6" OVERHANG PERFORATED VINYL SOFFIT MATERIAL
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DOWN SLAB EDGE, AND USE HEAVY GAUGE GALVANIZED
METAL WASHERS AT TREATED 2x& TREATED SILL PLATE.

CONTINUOUS TREATED 2x6 20"
SILL PLATE WITH SILL SEALER’\ 2" CURB AT REAR GARAGE
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N
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&- 118" HIGH 2x4 EXTERIOR
FRAME WALL AT 16" O.C.

PROVIDE #4 REBAR (I12' LONG) WITH |1&6"
LEG INTQ TURNED DOWN SLAB EDGE

MINIMUNM SLOPE /2" PER FOOT FOR b
FIRST 100" AWAY FROM STRUCTURE. F. ki E: .

FROVIDE (1) CONTINUOUS #5 REBAR AT
TOP OF TURNED DOWN SLAB EDGE

i |
5" CONCRETE FLOOR WITH
%6 - WI.4 x W

CxG - WI.4 x W14
REMOVE EXISTING TOPSOIL PRIOR TO

(HOLD TO MIDDLE OF SLAB)
CONSTRUCTION & REPLACE WITH GRAVEL FILL

PROVIDE (2) CONTINUOUS #4 REBAR AT
BOTTOM OF TURNED DOWN SLABE EDGE

3" MINIMUM CLEAR - TYPICAL

SECTION DETAIL

j/zll — |I OII

CONFIRM UNDISTURBED SOIL

GENERAL NOTES:
THIS DETACHED GARAGE PROJECT IS TO BE CONSTRUCTED IN STRICT COMPLIANCE WITH ALL LOCAL,
CITy, STATE, AND NATIONAL BUILDING CODES.

CONTRACTOR TO CONFIRM ALL LUMBER SIZES AND SPECIES AND ALSO CONFIRM THAT SUGGESTED
FRAME UNIT SIZES SATISFY SPANS ON JOB SITE.

CALCULATED DIMENSIONS TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER SCALED DIMENSIONS.

THESE DRAWINGS SHALL NOT BE SCALED FOR ACTUAL CONSTRUCTION OF THIS DETACHED GARAGE
PROJECT DUE TO POSSIBLE DISTORTION IN THE REPRODUCTION PROCESS

CONFIRM EXISTING SOIL CONDITIONS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION AND MODIFY FOUNDATION 1S
NECESSARY. ASSUMED SOIL BEARING PRESSURE 1S 1,500 PSF.

TURNED-DOWN MONOLITHIC SLAB CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS ARE PROVIDED BY STRAIGHTLINE
DESIGN, INC. PER REQUEST OF THE PROJECT GENERAL CONTRACTOR.
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Zoning Board of Adjustment Communication

Department: Community

Development

Case/Project No.: CU-16-005

Submitted by: Christopher N. CASE #CU-16-005 Council Action: 1/17/2023
Gibbons, AICP, Planning & Code

Compliance Manager and Haley

Weber, Planner

Description

Public hearing on the request of the Community Development Department to revoke a conditional use permit,
approved on April 16, 2016, which allowed an existing nonconforming use (plumbing shop) to change to
another, more restrictive nonconforming use (small engine repair business) in an R-3/Low Density Multi-
family Residential District on property legally described as Lots 8 and 9, Block 6, Thompson's Addition,
Council Bluffs Pottawattamie County, lowa. Location: 1109 North 15th Street

Background/Discussion

See attached staff report.

Recommendation

ATTACHMENTS:

Description Type Upload Date
Staft Report & Attachments Other 1/12/2023
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TO:
FROM:

DATE:

RE:
REQUEST:

APPLICABLE

CODE SECTION:

LOCATION:

LEGAL
DESCRIPTION:

APPLICANT:

PROPERTY OWNER:

Zoning Board of Adjustment
Community Development Department

January 17, 2023

CASE #CU-16-005 (Revocation)

Revoke a conditional use permit, approved on April 13, 2016, to change an
existing nonconforming use (plumbing shop) to another, more restrictive
nonconforming use (small engine repair) in an R-3/Multi-family Residential
District at 1109 N. 15" Street

815.02.020 - Zoning Board of Adjustment
The Zoning Board of Adjustment shall have the following powers:
B. To make final decisions on applications for conditional uses.

§15.02.090(D) — Conditional Uses

4. The Zoning Board of Adjustment may impose such conditions and
restrictions upon the location, construction, design and use of the
property benefited by a conditional use as may be necessary or
appropriate to protect the interest, adjacent property and property values.
Failure to maintain such conditions or restrictions as may be
imposed shall constitute grounds for revocation of the conditional
use. The terms of relief granted, including any conditions or restrictions,
shall be specifically set forth in the concluding statement separate from
the findings of fact .

1109 N. 15™ Street, Council Bluffs, lowa 51501

Lots 8 and 9, Block 6, Thompsons Addition
Community Development Department

Chystopher G. Ayala, 1705 Avenue D, Council Bluffs, lowa 51501

BACKGROUND — The Community Development Department is requesting approval to revoke conditional use
permit (Case #CU-16-005) issued by the Zoning Board of Adjustment on April 13, 2016 to Michael Corcoran,
which allowed an existing nonconforming use (plumbing shop) to change to another, more restrictive
nonconforming use (small engine repair) in an R-3/Multi-family Residential District at 1109 N. 15™ Street. The
subject property was never utilized as a small engine repair shop and is now under different ownership. A
location/zoning map is included with this report as Attachment ‘A’. Current photos of the subject property are

included as Attachment ‘B’.

CITY DEPARTMENTS AND UTILITIES COMMENTS - The following comments were received
regarding the proposed revocation:
A. The Community Development Department provided the following comments:
1. The subject property was never utilized as a small engine repair business and is now under different
ownership. Therefore, the subject conditional use permit is no longer applicable to the property.
2. The Zoning Board of Adjustment met on December 20, 2022 and revoked conditional use permit
(Case #CU-93-001), which allowed a plumbing shop on the subject property. If the current

23



CASE #CU-16-005 (Revocation)
Page 2 of 2

revocation request is approved, all future uses on the subject property shall be limited to those
allowed in the R-3 District.

3. The subject property was purchased by the current owner in 2016 and is currently being utilized as a
towing operation and storage yard. The subject property is zoned R-3 District, which does not allow
towing operations or storage yards as allowed uses. Therefore, the current use of the subject property
is in violation of the City’s zoning ordinance and is considered an illegal use. The Community
Development Department currently has an active zoning enforcement case at the subject property in
regards to the illegal use of the subject property. The first notice of violation was sent to the property
owner on October 20, 2022. As of the date of this report, the violation has not been remedied.

NEIGHBORHOOD RESPONSE — All property owners within 200 feet have been notified of the conditional
use permit revocation request. As of the date of this report, no comments have been received.

RECOMMENDATION - The Community Development Department recommends approval to revoke
conditional use permit (Case #CU-16-005) issued by the Zoning Board of Adjustment on April 13, 2016, which
allowed an existing nonconforming use (plumbing shop) to change to another, more restrictive nonconforming

use (small engine repair) in an R-3/Multi-family Residential District at 1109 N. 15" Street based on the reasons
stated above.

e~ WE/M@A

Christopher Gibbons, AICP Haley Weber ﬂ V
Planning Manager Planner
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ATTACHMENT A

CITY OF COUNCIL BLUFFS - ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CASE #CU-16-005 Revocation

Legend

Subject Property Case #CU-16-
005

0 15 30 E

[
1 Inch = 36 Feet

Subject property for
revocation of Case #CU-16-005

Last Amended: 12/22/22

Council Bluffs Community
Development Department
209 Pearl Street

Council Bluffs, IA 51503
Telephone: (712) 890-5350
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